
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 24 September 2020, 10.00 am 
Online Only 
 
 
Notes: 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of busines
[...]
 County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Deborah Dale, Legal and Democratic Services 
on Worcester (01905) 846282 or email: ddale@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 24 September 2020, 10.00 am, Online Only 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for  Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am, three working days  before the meeting (in this case Monday 21 
September 2020).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 25 June 2020 have been previously 
circulated 

 

4  Use of Children's Centre Buildings - Bewdley 
 

19 - 22 

5  A New Approach to Delivering Integrated Services for Adult Mental 
Health 
 

23 - 28 

6  Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme 
 

29 - 36 

7  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
  

37 - 48 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AGENDA ITEM 4   

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 
 

 

 

CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
USE OF CHILDREN’S CENTRE BUILDINGS – TRANSFER 
OF THE CENTRE AT BEWDLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A Roberts 
Mr M Hart 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Children’s Services  
 
Local Member 
Mr I Hardiman 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) approves the proposals for the future use of the Children’s Centre building 

Riverside Children Centre at Bewdley Primary School as outlined in the 
report;  
 

(b) authorises the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 
Director of Commercial and Change to take all necessary steps within their 
respective responsibilities to give effect to the above; and 
 

(c) authorises the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Public 
Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Education and Skills 
and Children and Families, to take all decisions in relation to the change of 
use of Children’s Centre buildings so long as they will continue to provide 
services under the definition of a Sure Start Children’s Centre, and the 
Director of Commercial and Change be authorised to agree appropriate 
terms for the future use of Children’s Centre buildings. 
 

 

Background 
 

2.  In June 2016 WCC Cabinet agreed a range of recommendations relating to the 
provision of effective prevention services for children and young people including 
optimising the use of children’s centre buildings for delivery in localities. 
 

3. This included the proposal that the Children’s Centre building known as Riverside 
Children’s Centre located at Bewdley Primary School be leased to the Governing 

Page 19



 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

Body of Bewdley Primary School for the delivery of Early Year’s Education for 2-
year-olds and other local support services. The location the Children’s Centre in 
relation to Bewdley Primary School is attached as appendix 1. 
 

4. This decision was implemented and a lease for Riverside Children’s Centre was 
granted to The Governing Body of Bewdley Primary School in 2018. 
 

5. The building comprises various rooms including 3 Multi-Purpose Rooms, Office 
space, Consulting room, Kitchen and Toilet facilities as outlined in appendix 2. 
The facility has primarily been used to offer early years education places for 2-
year-olds, as well as the delivery of a number of other community services 
including monthly NHS speech and language support, wrap around care, and 
multi-agency use to support welfare and safeguarding of young children.. 

 
6. During  November and December 2019 the school carried out a consultation with 

parents and carers of the children of the school and nursery outlining their plans 
to integrate this facility into their maintained provision, extending the age range of 
the school from 3-11 to 2-11 (appendix 3). 
 

7. The school has proposed that they would continue to operate 2-year old provision 
from this building, with no alteration to staff, children, or number of places offered, 
but that the nursery, and the site, be absorbed into the maintained estate. 

 
8. The integration of this facility into the maintained age range of the school would 

enable a consistent education programme from 2-11 and improve communication 
and administration across the school community, along with securing ongoing 
availability of early education and care provision for 2-year-olds in this area.  

 
9. A total of 54 responses were received by the school, with 49 of the responses 

supporting the proposal for the school to take over this provision. 3 respondents 
had no opinion and 2 were undecided.  There were no objections received to this 
proposal. 
 

10. During the school consultation, many parents commented on the positive 
opportunities for improved communication, ability to book and pay for lunches 
using the ParentPay system for younger children, and the smooth transitions 
between different parts of the school facilitated by existing systems. 

 
11. The Local Authority is the sole decision-making body for a school of this type and 

therefore the proposal was submitted to Worcestershire County Council for 
consideration in December 2019. The proposal to extend the age range of the 
school has been supported by the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Education and Skills and the Director of Children’s Services and public notice 
was issued on 23 April 2020 of the intention of the Local Authority to approve this 
change. No objections were received and therefore the proposal was approved 
for implementation subject to the correct land transfer of the Children’s Centre 
taking place (appendix 4).  

 
12. The accommodation for maintained provision must be held and maintained by the 

Local Education Authority, and therefore to integrate the provision into the 
maintained school site the Children’s Centre building must be transferred to 
become part of the school estate. This would effectively end the current lease 

Page 20



 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

held between WCC and the Governing Body of the School which was approved 
by Cabinet in 2016.  
 

13. Ordinarily, a school would not be required to provide community and health 
services within maintained provision, however in agreeing this change the school 
have confirmed that they will continue to use the building to provide early years 
provision, as well as allowing the use of the building for existing community 
services to continue as this is in the interests of the development and welfare of 
young children and families in the community. Therefore, this proposal continues 
to meet the statutory definition of a Sure Start Children’s Centre, meeting the 
requirements of the Sure Start, Early Years, and Childcare Grant (SSEYCG) 
which was invested in the site.  
 

14. This change is considered to be in the best interests of children and young 
people in this area and secures the provision of these services. It is therefore 
proposed that the Children’s Centre building known as Riverside Children’s 
Centre in Bewdley be incorporated by the Council into the Bewdley Primary 
School maintained estate for the continued provision of early childhood services. 
 

15. Currently, there is no delegated authority to allow changes to the designated use 
of Children’s Centre buildings. It is proposed that delegated authority be given to 
the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Public Health, in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and the Director of Commercial 
and Change where appropriate to approve the change of use of Children’s 
Centre buildings where there is no significant change to the services being 
provided and where Children’s Centre buildings continue to deliver services 
under the definition of a Sure Start Children’s Centre.  

 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 

16. There are no direct negative implications relating to the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities in relation to the sufficiency of children’s centre delivery arising 
from this report. The proposals for the centre will have a positive impact for 
families in the area through the security of early childcare provision along with a 
range of activities and services.  
 

17. The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that there are sufficient early years 
and childcare places to meet the needs of families in the county. The change 
proposed secures this duty by integrating early year education places into 
maintained provision. The core purpose of children’s centres set out in statutory 
guidance is to improve outcomes for young children and their families and reduce 
inequalities between families in greatest need and their peers in: 

 child development and school readiness; 

 parenting aspirations and
[...]
s 
County Council: 01905 763763 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sarah Wilkins, Director of Education and Early Help 
Tel: 01905 846082 
Email: swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk  

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director for Children’s Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 
Cabinet Decision on Children’s Centres 2016: 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1174&Ver
=4 
 

Page 22

mailto:swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1174&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1174&Ver=4


AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

 

 

CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

A NEW APPROACH TO DELIVERING INTEGRATED SERVICES FOR 
ADULT MENTAL HEALTH 

 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Adrian Hardman 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Paula Furnival 
 

Local Member(s) 
N/A 
 

Recommendation: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 
that Cabinet:  
 
(a) Agrees to terminate the Agreement for Section 75 Integrated Provider  

Adult Mental Health, Older Adult Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
with Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust with effect from 31 
March 2021; 
 

(b) Notes that the Council will resume direct management of all adult social 
care mental health functions and services with effect from 1 April 2021; 
and 
 

(c) Authorises the Strategic Director of People, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member, by 1 April 2021 to: 

 enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Trust to ensure 
the delivery of personalised, place-based and integrated services to 
people with mental health difficulties, aligned to the Transforming 
Community Mental Health services pilot, 

 agree with the Trust the transfer of relevant staff to the Council in 
accordance with the TUPE Regulations, 

 agree with the Trust the arrangements for co-location of staff as 
appropriate, 

 establish an operational mental health social care function within the 
People Directorate within the existing budget 

 
 

Page 23



 

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

 

Background 
 
1. On 1 April 2016 the Council entered into an overarching Framework Partnership 
Agreement relating to the Commissioning of Health and Social Care Services under 
section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 with NHS Redditch and Bromsgrove 
Clinical Commissioning Group, NHS South Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and NHS and NHS Wyre Forrest Clinical Commissioning Group.  There had been 
previous s75 agreements prior to this. The “Background” Section to this agreement at 
Recital E explains its purpose “was to set out the terms on which the Partners had 
agreed to collaborate and to establish a framework through which the Partners could 
secure the future position of health and social care services through lead or joint 
commissioning arrangements. It was also the means through which the Partners will 
pool funds and align budgets as agreed between the Partners.  Under the s75 
overarching Framework Agreement are several separate Provider Agreements which 
relate to various Services, Schemes and arrangements etc. concerning the delivery of 
both Health and Social Care statutory functions.  
 
2. This Cabinet Report is only concerned with the termination of the Agreement for 
Section 75 Integrated Provider Adult Mental Health, Older Adult Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities which was also entered into with Worcestershire Health and Care 
NHS Trust on 1 April 2016 and is referred to in the rest of this report as the “adult mental 
health agreement”. The Overarching Framework Agreement and the all other s75 
Provider Agreements made under it are not affected by the proposed termination.  
 
3. The purpose of the adult mental health agreement is to ensure the efficiency and 
effective delivery of integrated mental health services, by delegating the duties and 
powers of the Council to the Trust.  At the time, this approach was the preferred strategic 
direction of national policy to deliver integration and placed the Council and local NHS at 
the forefront of developments in mental health. 
 
4. In 2016, Learning Disability services were included in the adult mental health 
agreement. However, in 2018, the Council and the Trust agreed to return direct 
management of Learning Disability social care services to the Council, effective from 1 
April 2019 to strengthen the social care management and leadership oversight.  
 
5. With respect to mental health services, the Council and the Trust agreed: 

 

 the Council would take back social care responsibility for organic mental health 
(dementia) from 1 April 2019, for the same reasons as Learning Disability services; 

 review the effectiveness of the partnership agreement for the delivery of social care 
mental health responsibilities and functions  

 
National Agenda for Adult Mental Health 

 
6 The Community Mental Health Framework for Adults and Older Adults (NHS, 
September 2019) envisages holistic mental health care that is place-based, 
personalised and community-focused and with social care playing a central role.  The 
Framework underpins the Transforming Community Mental Health Services agenda, 
which launched 12 national early implementer sites.  The Trust has been successfully 
appointed as a pilot on behalf of Herefordshire and Worcestershire STP.  The early 
implementer sites are designed to see how a place-based community mental health 
model can be realised, and how community services should modernise to offer whole-

Page 24



 

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

 

person, whole-population health approaches, aligned with the new Primary Care 
Networks.  The early implementer sites will trial the adoption of the Community Mental 
Health Framework and aim to e
[...]
rector: Communities  
Tel: 01905 843658 
Email: hneedham@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 

Page 27



 

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for People) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
 

 https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/community-mental-
health-framework-for-adults-and-older-adults.pdf 

 https://www.england.nhs.uk/mental-health/adults/cmhs/ 
 

Page 28

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/community-mental-health-framework-for-adults-and-older-adults.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/community-mental-health-framework-for-adults-and-older-adults.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/mental-health/adults/cmhs/


AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

 

 

CABINET 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr Ken Pollock 
 

Relevant Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Local Member(s) 
N/A 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure 
recommends that Cabinet:  
 

(a) approves the Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
September 2020 – December 2023 to come into effect on 30 September 
2020;  
 

(b) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure to make 
minor amendments to the LDS prior to publication. 

 
(c) Delegates authority during the period 2020-2023 to the Strategic Director 

of Economy and Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, to approve updates 
to the Mineral and Waste Local Development Scheme, subject to call-in; 

 
(d) Agrees that an updated Mineral and Waste Local Development Scheme 

be returned to Cabinet for approval in 2023. 
 

 

Background 
 

2.  Worcestershire County Council is the Local Planning Authority for minerals and 
waste planning for the county of Worcestershire. Section 15 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended, sets out the requirement for Local 
Planning Authorities to prepare and maintain a scheme and schedule of planning 
policy documents that it intends to produce, known as a Local Development Scheme. 
The Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme (LDS) has two main purposes: 
 

 To inform the public about the preparation and adoption of planning 
documents; and 

 To establish and reflect Council priorities and enable work programmes to be 
set for the preparation of the documents. 

Page 29



 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020  

 

 
3. As circumstances change and the process of making development plans moves 
forward, it is necessary to review and revise the LDS in order to keep it up to date. 
The LDS at Appendix 1 is proposed to replace the previous document which came 
into effect in July 2018.  
 
4. Whilst the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act allows the Council discretion 
to revise the LDS “at such time as they consider appropriate” (S15 (8)), recent 
Government guidance1 suggests that the LDS is expected to be reviewed and 
updated at least annually. In order to balance appropriate use of Cabinet time and 
maintaining appropriate political oversight and awareness of mineral and waste 
policy development, this report recommends the delegation of more frequent LDS 
updates to the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, with a 
commitment to return an updated LDS to cabinet for approval in 2023.  
 
5. This revised LDS extends the timetable for the examination and adoption of the 
Minerals Local Plan, and the timetable for the production of the Mineral Site 
Allocations Development Plan Document due to delays caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic. It also outlines the consequent changes to the timetable for comme
[...]
is report also 
recommends delegating any further updates to the LDS to the Strategic Director of 
Economy and Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Economy and Infrastructure, over the period 2020-2023. This will 
enable the Council to respond more quickly to any changing circumstances.  
 

 
Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments  

27. A joint impact assessment (JIA) screening has  been completed for the Local 
Development Scheme.  
28. The JIA screening did not identify any potential considerations requiring further 
assessment during implementation, as the Local Development Scheme sets the 
timetable for various mineral and waste development plan documents (planning 
policies) which the Council will develop and/or revise over the next three years, and 
the Local Development Scheme itself cannot impact these issues. However, each 
Development Plan Document will be subject to equality, health, and 
environmental/sustainability assessments as they are developed. 
 
29. The screening report is included as an appendix to the cabinet report.  

 

Supporting Information 
Available electronically 

 Appendix 1 Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme (September 2020 – 
December 2023) 

 Appendix 2 Project screening report (Impact Assessment Id: #96) 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Emily Barker, Head of Planning and Regulation  
Tel: 01905 846723  
Email: ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
Marianne Pomeroy, Team Leader (Minerals and Waste Planning Policy) 
Tel: 01905 844578 
Email: mpomeroy@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Page 34

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ebarker@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mpomeroy@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020  

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme adopted July 2018 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/10191/minerals_and_waste_lo
cal_development_scheme_july_2018.pdf  

Page 35

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/10191/minerals_and_waste_local_development_scheme_july_2018.pdf
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/10191/minerals_and_waste_local_development_scheme_july_2018.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7  
 

 

 

Cabinet – 24 September 2020 

 

CABINET   
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
MONITORING - MONTH 4 (31 JULY) 2020/21   

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up 
to 31 July 2020; 

(b) notes the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 expenditure; 

(c) notes the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 
Council in February 2020; 

(d) endorses his conclusions concerning capital budget monitoring up to 
31 July 2020; 

(e) recommends that Council approves the updated Capital Programme at 
Appendix 7; and 

(f) notes the report on borrowing and lending transactions during 2019/20 
detailed in paragraphs 59 to 60 and Appendix 8. 

Introduction 

2. This report details the 2020/21 outturn forecast for the Council's £345 million net 
revenue budget as at Month 4 (31 July 2020), the estimated financial impact of COVID-19 
and progress to date on the savings and reforms programme. 

3. The Council is forecasting a £1.6 million cost pressure after management actions to 
reduce expenditure in year.   

4. In 
[...]
confirmed that there is no impact anticipated as a result of this report.  

Supporting Information 

 Appendix 1 – Budget Monitoring Outturn Forecast for Month 4 - 31 July 2020   

 Appendix 2 - Budget variances greater than £0.250 million 

 Appendix 3 - Capitalisation    

 Appendix 4 – Proposed withdrawal from Grants/Reserves 

 Appendix 5 – Proposed Carry Forwards – Grants / Earmarked Reserves 

 Appendix 6 – List of Savings / RAG Analysis 

 Appendix 7 – Capital Programme 

 Appendix 8 - Borrowing and Lending Transactions 2019/20  

 

Contact Points 

County Council Contact Points 

County Council: 01905 763763 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Stephanie Simcox, Head of Finance, 01905 846342  ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Chief Accountant, 01905 846519, mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following are 

the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

Previous Cabinet Resources Reports  

Page 47

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Use of Children's Centre Buildings - Bewdley
	5 A New Approach to Delivering Integrated Services for Adult Mental Health
	6 Minerals and Waste Local Development Scheme
	7 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 10.00 am, Online only 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mrs F Oborski and Mrs M Rayner 
 

1989  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

None. 
 

1990  Public 
Participation 
 

Mr Peter Archer, resident of Astley in Worcestershire, 
asked that in the areas covered by Worcestershire 
County Council all cases of people identified as Covid-19 
positive should be recorded and  made available daily on 
the WCC Website. The Leader undertook to obtain a 
written response for Mr Archer. 
 
 

1991  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

1992  Use of 
Children's 
Centre 
Buildings - 
Bewdley 
 

The Cabinet considered the proposals for the future use 
of the Children’s Centre building known as Riverside 
Children’s Centre at Bewdley Primary School. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families summarised the report as proposing to 
incorporate the Riverside Centre into Bewdley Primary 
School and to extend the age range from 3-11  to 2–11 
years. He emphasised that the proposal to authorise the 
Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Public 
Health to take necessary action and make decisions on 
this in future, would be with the proviso that Surestart 
services were provided. The Cabinet member confirmed 
that a consultation on the age group change had taken 
place in December 2109 and the majority of responders 
were in favour of the change.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills also 
commended the report to Cabinet.   
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

   

RESOLVED that:  

 
(a) the proposals for the future use of the 

Children’s Centre building Riverside Children 
Centre at Bewdley Primary School as outlined 
in the report be approved;  
 

(b) the Director of Children’s Services be 
authorised, in consultation with the Director of 
Commercial and Change, to take all necessary 
steps within their respective responsibilities to 
give effect to the above; and 
 

(c) the Director of Children’s Services and the 
Director of Public Health, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for Education and Skills 
and Children and Families, be authorised to 
take all decisions in relation to the change of 
use of Children’s Centre buildings so long as 
they will continue to provide services under 
the definition of a Sure Start Children’s Centre, 
and the Director of Commercial and Change be 
authorised to agree appropriate terms for the 
future use of Children’s Centre buildings. 

 

1993  A New 
Approach to 
Delivering 
Integrated 
Services for 
Adult Mental 
Health 
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services confirmed that 
this report did not undermine the Section 75 agreement 
made by Worcestershire County Council on 1 April 2016, 
as the report only dealt with older mental health and 
learning disability provision. It was proposed to bring 
these services back in house to enable a specialist team 
to move away from generic care to a more focussed 
remit.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing endorsed 
the proposals and felt that service users would see very 
little change in service provision.  
 

RESOLVED that: 

  
(a) Termination of the Agreement for Section 

75 Integrated Provider Adult Mental Health, 
Older Adult Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities with Worcestershire Health and 
Care NHS Trust with effect from 31 March 
2021 be agreed; 

 
(b) that it be noted that the Council will resume 

direct management of all adult social care 
mental health functions and services with 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

effect from 1 April 2021; and 
 

(c) the Strategic Director of People be 
authorised, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, by 1 April 2021 to: 

 enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Trust to ensure 
the delivery of personalised, place-
based and integrated services to people 
with mental health difficulties, aligned 
to the Transforming Community Mental 
Health services pilot, 

 agree with the Trust the transfer of 
relevant staff to the Council in 
accordance with the TUPE Regulations, 

 agree with the Trust the arrangements 
for co-location of staff as appropriate, 

 establish an operational mental health 
social care function within the People 
Directorate within the existing budget 

 

1994  Minerals and 
Waste Local 
Development 
Scheme 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy 
and Infrastructure reported that following delay due to 
Covid-19, the hearing sessions for the emerging  
Minerals Local Plan were due to take place between 10 
and 12 November 2020 at the Cricket Club in Worcester, 
and would also be streamed live. 
 

RESOLVED that:  

 
(a) the Minerals and Waste Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) September 2020 – December 
2023 be approved to come into effect on 30 
September 2020;  

 
(b) the Strategic Director of Economy and 

Infrastructure be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the LDS prior to 
publication; 

 
(c) during the period 2020-2023, the Strategic 

Director of Economy and Infrastructure be 
delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Economy and Infrastructure, to approve 
updates to the Mineral and Waste Local 
Development Scheme, subject to call-in; 
and 

 
(d) that an updated Mineral and Waste Local 

Development Scheme be returned to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Cabinet for approval in 2023. 
 

1995  Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring 
 

The Leader summarised the report which set out the 
outturn forecast for this financial year as at month 4, the 
estimated financial impact of Covid-19 as well as the 
progress on the savings and reforms programme. The 
report included details of the extra support that had come 
from Government for the response phase of the Covid-19 
pandemic and risks arising from the impact of the 
pandemic to income.  
 
The Cabinet recognised the work undertaken to deliver 
various capital projects across the County, and thanked 
officers in the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate for 
their work on these schemes.    
  
 

RESOLVED that:  

 
a) The conclusions concerning revenue budget 

monitoring up to 31 July 2020 be endorsed; 
 

b) the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 
expenditure be noted; 
 

c) the current progress regarding savings plans 
approved by Council in February 2020 be 
noted; 
 

d) the conclusions concerning capital budget 
monitoring up to 31 July 2020 be noted; 

 
e) Council be recommended to approve the 

updated Capital Programme at Appendix 7; 
and 

 
f) the report on borrowing and lending 

transactions during 2019/20 detailed in 
paragraphs 59 to 60 and Appendix 8 of the 
report be noted. 

 
 
 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.46am. 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


